

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. Cum-20-181

AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No. CV-2020-206

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS
OF THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

James L. Costello, Bar No. 7506
Rebecca Gray Klotzle, Bar No. 4927
CURTIS THAXTER LLC
One Canal Plaza / P.O. Box 7320
Portland, Maine 04112
207-774-9000
jcostello@curtisthaxter.com
rklotzle@curtisthaxter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Thomas L. Welch, William M. Nugent,
and Mark A. Vannoy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introductory Statement of Amici Curiae	1
Discussion	3
I. The Establishment and Role of the PUC.....	3
II. The Commissioners' Role as Adjudicators	7
A. General Procedure.....	7
B. The NECEC Transmission Project Case	13
III. Concerns Raised by the Initiative.....	16
IV. Additional Policy Implications	23
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2018 ME 120, 192 A.3d 596.....	12
<i>First Hartford Corp. v. Central Me. Power Co.</i> , 425 A.2d 174 (Me. 1981)	25
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825)	18
<i>Maine Pub. Advocate v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 476 A.2d 178 (Me.1984)	25
<i>Mech. Falls Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 381 A.2d 1080 (Me. 1977).....	4, 12
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117.....	14-15, 18
<i>Quirion v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996).....	12
<i>In re Searsport Water Co.</i> , 118 Me. 382, 108 A. 452 (1919).....	4, 5-6, 8

P.U.C. DECISIONS

<i>Central Me. Power Co.</i> , Request for Approval of CPCN, Order Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approving Stipulation, Docket No. 2017-00232 (Me. P.U.C. May 3, 2019)	13-15, 18
<i>Lincolnton Networks, Inc., et al.</i> , Order Denying Motion to Amend, Docket Nos. 2012-00218, 2012-00219, 2012-00220, 2012-00221 (Me. P.U.C. Jul. 26, 2013)	12-13

STATUTES AND RULES

P.L. 1913, ch. 129 4

R.S. ch. 55 (1916) 4

P.L. 1997, ch. 316 26

5 M.R.S. §§ 8051-8064 9

5 M.R.S. § 11007 22

35-A M.R.S. § 103 6

35-A M.R.S. § 104 6-7

35-A M.R.S. §§ 1301-1318 7

35-A M.R.S. § 1320..... 11, 12, 14, 21

35-A M.R.S. § 1321..... 11, 12, 16, 20, 21

35-A M.R.S. § 3132..... 9, 15

65-407 C.M.R. ch. 110 (2012)..... 9, 10

65-407 C.M.R. ch. 330 (2012)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legis. Rec. (1913)
ch. 129: “An Act to Create a Public Utilities Commission,
Prescribe its Powers and Duties, and Provide for the Regulation
and Control of Public Utilities” 5

Citizen Initiative: Resolve, To Reject the New England
Clean Energy Connect Transmission Project 16-17
